

HARSHADA H. SAWANT
(P.A.)

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION

TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO.3771 OF 2025

Rahibai Pandurang Kamble .. Deceased

Vanita Pandurang Kamble and Anr. .. Petitioners

.....

- Mr. Prabhu Velar, Advocate for Petitioners.

.....

CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.

DATE : MARCH 24, 2026

P.C.:

1. Not on Board. Mentioned by way of filing praecipe dated 24.03.2026. Perused the praecipe.

2. Heard Mr. Velar, learned Advocate for Petitioners.

3. In view of the order dated 14.03.2023 appended at Exhibit-D, page No.33 issued by National Trust appointing Petitioner Nos.1 and 2 as the legal guardian under Section 14 of the National Trust Act, 1999 and as per obligations of the legal guardian stated therein, the requirement of justification of surety under Rule 422 of the High Court Original Side Rules, 1980 in requisition dated 04.03.2026 stands dispensed with.

4. Appropriate administration bond shall be filed and shall be accepted as adequate by the Department.

5. Praeceptum est dispositum.

H. H. SAWANT

[MILIND N. JADHAV, J.]

HARSHADA
HANUMANT
SAWANT

Digitally signed
by HARSHADA
HANUMANT
SAWANT
Date: 2026.03.24
16:51:56 +0530